2016  2015  % Change
   (in millions)
   Adjusted Revenues:
  News and Information Services  $ 4,140  $ 4,327  (4) %
  Book Publishing   1,213   1,277  (5) %
  Digital Real Estate Services   521   434  20 %
  Cable Network Programming   392   367  7 %
  Other   -   -
Total Adjusted Revenues  $ 6,266  $ 6,405  (2) %

Adjusted Segment EBITDA:
  News and Information Services  $ 359  $ 434  (17) %
  Book Publishing   134   193  (31) %
  Digital Real Estate Services   217   175  24 %
  Cable Network Programming   113   113  - %
  Other   (120)   (119)  (1) %
Total Adjusted Segment EBITDA  $ 703  $ 796  (12) %

 - Not meaningful

15

The following tables reconcile reported revenues and Segment EBITDA by segment to Adjusted Revenues and
Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the three months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015.

   For the three months ended March 31, 2016

   As Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters

NAM Group
Settlement

Charge  As Adjusted
   (in millions)
   Revenues:
 News and Information Services  $ 1,231  $ (12)  $ 47  $ -  $ -  $ 1,266
 Book Publishing   358   (4)   6   -   -   360
 Digital Real Estate Services   194   (4)   10   -   -   200
 Cable Network Programming   107   -   9   -   -   116
 Other   1   (1)   -   -   -   -
Total Revenues  $ 1,891  $ (21)  $ 72  $ -  $ -  $ 1,942

Segment EBITDA:
 News and Information Services  $ (187)  $ 6  $ 2  $ -  $ 280  $ 101
 Book Publishing   36   -   -   -   -   36
 Digital Real Estate Services   39   9   5   -   -   53
 Cable Network Programming   34   -   2   -   -   36
 Other   (44)   -   -   3   -   (41)
Total Segment EBITDA  $ (122)  $ 15  $ 9  $ 3  $ 280  $ 185

   For the three months ended March 31, 2015

   As Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions

Net Impact of
U.K.

Newspaper
Matters  As Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:
 News and Information Services  $ 1,353  $ -  $ -  $ 1,353
 Book Publishing   402   -   -   402
 Digital Real Estate Services   170   -   -   170
 Cable Network Programming   116   -   -   116
 Other   -   -   -   -
Total Revenues  $ 2,041  $ -  $ -  $ 2,041

Segment EBITDA:
 News and Information Services  $ 113  $ -  $ -  $ 113
 Book Publishing   56   -   -   56
 Digital Real Estate Services   42   1   -   43
 Cable Network Programming   27   -   -   27
 Other   (54)   -   15   (39)
Total Segment EBITDA  $ 184  $ 1  $ 15  $ 200

16

The following tables reconcile reported revenues and Segment EBITDA by segment to Adjusted Revenues and
Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the nine months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015.

   For the nine months ended March 31, 2016

   As Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters

NAM Group
Settlement

Charge  As Adjusted
   (in millions)
   Revenues:
 News and Information Services  $ 3,921  $ (33)  $ 252  $ -  $ -  $ 4,140
 Book Publishing   1,213   (33)   33   -   -   1,213
 Digital Real Estate Services   593   (133)   61   -   -   521
 Cable Network Programming   337   -   55   -   -   392
 Other   2   (2)   -   -   -   -
Total Revenues  $ 6,066  $ (201)  $ 401  $ -  $ -  $ 6,266

Segment EBITDA:
 News and Information Services  $ 54  $ 11  $ 14  $ -  $ 280  $ 359
 Book Publishing   135   (3)   2   -   -   134
 Digital Real Estate Services   169   13   35   -   -   217
 Cable Network Programming   101   -   12   -   -   113
 Other   (136)   1   -   15   -   (120)
Total Segment EBITDA  $ 323  $ 22  $ 63  $ 15  $ 280  $ 703

   For the nine months ended March 31, 2015

   As Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Net Impact of
U.K.

Newspaper
Matters  As Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:
 News and Information Services  $ 4,327  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ 4,327
 Book Publishing   1,277   -   -   -   1,277
 Digital Real Estate Services   436   -   (2)   -   434
 Cable Network Programming   367   -   -   -   367
 Other   -   -   -   -   -
Total Revenues  $ 6,407  $ -  $ (2)  $ -  $ 6,405

Segment EBITDA:
 News and Information Services  $ 434  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ 434
 Book Publishing   188   5   -   -   193
 Digital Real Estate Services   156   19   -   -   175
 Cable Network Programming   113   -   -   -   113
 Other   (161)   -   -   42   (119)
Total Segment EBITDA  $ 730  $ 24  $ -  $ 42  $ 796

17

NOTE 2 – TOTAL SEGMENT EBITDA

Segment EBITDA is defined as revenues less operating expenses, selling, general and administrative expenses
and the NAM Group settlement charge. Segment EBITDA does not include: Depreciation and amortization,
impairment and restructuring charges, equity earnings of affiliates, interest, net, other, net, and income tax benefit
(expense). Management believes that Segment EBITDA is an appropriate measure for evaluating the operating
performance of the Company’s business segments because it is the primary measure used by the Company’s
chief operating decision maker to evaluate the performance of and allocate resources within the Company’s